Whereas, the museum has permanent displays of our environment, space 

exploration and historical data dealing with our total background; and 

Whereas, the museum had 400,000 visitors representing people from 40 or more 

counties in the State; and 

Whereas, the City and County of Durham did in 1975 furnish one hundred ten 

thousand dollars ($110,000) in operating costs; and 

Whereas, the museum now owns 28 acres of land, has many buildings and exhibits 

and now needs additional funds for capital improvements and for expansion; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: